



AMENDMENT NO. 5 to SERVICE AGREEMENT NO 022514-1

The following amendments are hereby incorporated into the agreement for the below project

SERVICE AGREEMENT NO. 022514-1 FORENSIC CENTER FACILITY FOR GILA COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER

MESSINGER MORTUARY & CHAPEL, INC.

Effective October 14, 2014 Gila County and Messinger Mortuary & Chapel, Inc. entered into a contract whereby Messinger Mortuary & Chapel, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiaries including (Messinger Payson Funeral Home, Inc.) agreed to provide a facility for the Gila County Medical Examiner to perform autopsies.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Service Agreement No. 022514-1, was executed to increase the original contract amount of Twenty Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$20,000.00) by Two Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$2,000.00) for a new total contract amount of Twenty-Two Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$22,000.00) through October 13, 2015.

Amendment No. 2 to Service Agreement No. 022514-1 was executed on October 20, 2015 extending the contract term for one (1) one (1) year term from October 14, 2015 to October 13, 2016, with a not to exceed Twenty Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$20,000.00), without prior written approval from the County.

Amendment No. 3 to Service Agreement No. 022514-1 was executed on June 1, 2016 to increase the contract amount of \$20,000.00 by Eight Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$8,000.00) for a new total contract amount of Twenty-Eight Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$28,000.00).

Amendment No. 4 to Service Agreement No. 022514-1 was executed on August 3, 2016 to increase the amended contract amount of \$28,000.00 by Ten Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$10,000.00) for a new total contract amount of Thirty Eight Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$38,000.00).

An increase to the contract is requested in the amount of Eight Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$8,000.00) to ensure that funds are available to cover costs incurred on **Service Agreement No. 022514-1, if needed**, throughout the remainder of the contract term.

Further, Service Agreement No. 022514-1 expires on October 13, 2016. Per Article 10-Term, Gila County shall have the right, at its sole option, to renew the contract for three additional one-year periods. Gila County wishes to exercise the right to renew the contract for one additional one-year period.

Amendment No. 5 to Service Agreement No. 022514-1 will serve to increase the amended contract amount of \$38,000.00 by Eight Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$8,000.00) for a new total contract amount of Forty-Six Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$46,000.00).

Additionally, Amendment No. 5 will serve to extend the term of the contract from October 14, 2016 to October 13, 2017, for a contract amount not to exceed Forty-Six Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$46,000.00), without prior written approval from the County.

The contractor will continue to bill for services pursuant to Article 2-Fees of the original Service Agreement but in no event shall charges for the October 14, 2016 to October 13, 2017 term exceed Forty-Six Thousand dollars and 00/100's (\$46,000.00) without prior written approval from the County.

All other terms, conditions and provisions of the original Contract, shall remain the same and apply during the October 14, 2016 to October 13, 2017 renewal period.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical copies of this amendment, each which shall include original signatures and for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the parties hereinabove named, on this 12th day of October, 2016.

GILA COUNTY:


Don E. McDaniel Jr., County Manager

Date: 10/12/16

MESSINGER MORTUARY & CHAPEL, INC.:


Signature

Joseph A Leaser
Print Name